

No. 17-834

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

RAMIRO GARCIA, DONALDO MORALES,
AND GUADALUPE OCHOA-LARA,

Respondents.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Kansas**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

RANDALL L. HODGKINSON	PAUL W. HUGHES
RICK KITTEL	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Kansas Appellate</i>	MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
<i>Defender Office</i>	SARAH P. HOGARTH
700 Jackson, Suite 900	ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
Topeka, KS 66603	<i>McDermott Will & Emery LLP</i>
(785) 296-5484	500 North Capitol Street NW
	Washington, DC 20001
REKHA SHARMA-CRAWFORD	(202) 756-8000
<i>Sharma-Crawford</i>	<i>phughes@mwe.com</i>
<i>Attorneys at Law</i>	
515 Avenida Cesar E.	
Chavez	
Kansas City, MO 64108	
(816) 994-2300	

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement	1
A. Legal background.....	3
B. Factual background and proceedings below.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	17
Argument.....	21
I. Kansas prosecuted respondents for fraud on the federal employment verification system.	21
A. Kansas misrepresents the nature of these prosecutions.....	21
B. Kansas has not invoked its tax laws.....	29
II. Preemption here is “as applied.”	30
III. IRCA expressly preempts these prosecutions. ..	32
A. IRCA bars States from prosecuting fraud on the federal employment verification system.....	32
B. Kansas would eviscerate IRCA’s preemption provisions.	38
C. The statute is limited in scope.	39
IV. IRCA impliedly preempts these prosecutions. ..	40
A. IRCA preempts the field of fraud on the federal employment verification system.....	41
B. These state prosecutions conflict with comprehensive federal law.	49
V. States may not prosecute W-4 fraud.....	56
Conclusion	58

TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED

Appendix A – Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1324a	1a
18 U.S.C. § 1546	23a
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6107	24a
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5824	25a
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5111	25a

Appendix B – Kansas Br., *Kansas v. Garcia*,

No. 14-112,502-A (Kan. Ct. App. Oct. 6, 2015)	26a
---	-----

Appendix C – Kansas Br., *Kansas v. Morales*,

No. 14-111,904-A (Kan. Ct. App. July 15, 2015)	46a
---	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	40
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	34
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	36
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	41, 56
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	3, 42
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	33
<i>The Emily</i> , 22 U.S. 381 (1824).....	39
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	48, 55
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	55
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	45, 46
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,</i> 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	48
<i>INS v. National Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights, Inc.,</i> 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	15, 43, 47
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.,</i> 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	34
<i>National Meat Ass'n v. Harris,</i> 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	39, 56
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine,</i> 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	29
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg,</i> 572 U.S. 273 (2014).....	30
<i>Puente Arizona v. Arpaio,</i> 2017 WL 1133012 (D. Ariz. 2017)	36, 38
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	32
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,</i> 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	41, 46
<i>State v. Martinez,</i> 896 N.W.2d 737 (Iowa 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toll v. Moreno,</i> 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....	47
<i>United States v. Mejia-Barba,</i> 327 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>United States v. South Carolina,</i> 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013).....	53
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	39, 56
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.,</i> 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	50

<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013).....	56
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555	55

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R.	
§ 214.2.....	4
§ 274a.2.....	4, 38
§ 274a.12.....	4
20 C.F.R. § 401.155	53
6 U.S.C. § 557	4
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101.....	4, 6
§ 1158.....	7
§ 1182.....	6, 7, 44
§ 1227.....	6, 7, 44
§ 1228.....	7
§ 1229b.....	7
§ 1324a(a)(1).....	4, 43
§ 1324a(a)(2).....	43
§ 1324a(b)	4, 6, 33, 43
§ 1324a(b)(1).....	5, 33
§ 1324a(b)(2).....	5
§ 1324a(b)(4).....	38
§ 1324a(b)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1324a(d)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1324a(e)(4)	44
§ 1324a(f)(1).....	44
§ 1324a(h)(2).....	49
§ 1324a(h)(3).....	4, 43
§ 1324c.....	6, 44

18 U.S.C.	
§ 1001.....	5, 34
§ 1028.....	5, 34
§ 1546.....	5, 34
§ 1546(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1546(c).....	35, 37
§ 1621.....	5, 34
26 U.S.C.	
§ 7122.....	57
§ 7205.....	57
Ariz. S.B. 1070.....	<i>passim</i>
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359.....	3, 6, 35
Kan. Stat. Ann.	
§ 21-5111	6, 22
§ 21-5824	6, 22
§ 21-6107	6, 22, 53
§ 79-3228	29
§ 79-32107	29
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	47
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
132 Cong. Rec. S16879-01 (1986).....	44
Andorra Bruno, <i>Immigration-Related Worksite Enforcement: Performance Measures</i> , Cong. Research Serv. (June 23, 2015)	52
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	39
<i>Hearing before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Refugee Policy of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary: The Knowing Employment of Illegal Immigrants</i> , 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981).....	44

<i>Hearings before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Naturalization of the Comm. on the Judiciary on S. 3074 to Amend the Immigration and Nationality Act, and for Other Purposes, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)</i>	42, 43
Kan. Dep't of Revenue, <i>Kansas Withholding Tax</i> (Oct. 2013).....	29
Kan. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>2018 Sentencing Ranges</i>	53
Kan. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>FY 2013 Annual Report</i> (Apr. 2014).....	16
Letter from Stephen M. Howe, District Attorney, to Michael Sharma-Crawford (Aug. 17, 2016)	16
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Puente-Arizona v. Arpaio</i> , No. 15-15211, 2016 WL 1181917 (9th Cir. Mar. 25, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Br., <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , No. 11-182, 2012 WL 939048 (U.S. Mar. 19, 2012).....	36, 47, 53
